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Marcover, as set forth above charges in an adnunistrative proceeding must be sufficiently
clear and specific to allow preparation of a defense. Linvd A, Fryv Roofing Co., 2011l App. 3d at
A5 Because the charges m the Complamt rely upon the unintelligible, vague and ambiguous
lutguage of Permit No. 2008-E0-0331 us set forth below | the allegations of Counts 1and 11 fal to
mieet this minimal standard.

1. Permit No. 2008-F0-033 1 which Purports to Authorize ALC to “operate.. . facilities
descrihed as. . [he hauling of appraximately 12.000 opd™ 15 Uninteiligible, Ambiguous

and Vague.

Paragraph 5 ol Counts T and II alleges that, in addition to the Operating Permit, another
permet, e, Permit No, 2008-E0-0331, was also 1ssued to ALC by [llinois EPA, No allegation is
made cither i Count [ or Countt [ regarding the statutory basis for the puported issuance of
Permit No. 2008-E0-0331, or why 11 wus even necessary, given lthat ALC was already operating
under the Operating Permmit. As set forth in Part IEA) of this motion, no such permit was
reguired.

Paragraph 5 additionally sets forth the following language trom Permut No. 2008-E¢-

Permit is hereby grunted to the above designated permittee(s) to
construct and-or operate water pollution coniral facitities descnbed
as follows:

The hauling of approximately 12,004 gpd; {DMF of 12,000 gpd) of
land (1] [eachate to the headworks of the Village of Atkinson STP.

CDME paragraph 3 turther explains. “means design maximum tlow.” However. even with
this explanation, the quoted hanguige of Pernmit No. 2008-E0-0331, and, hence, of paragraph 5.
makes 10 sense How s it possible for one (o "operate. . fucilities described as. . [t]he hauling of

approsimately 12,000 apd?™

T Gllons per Jdan

~1
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provides, as follows:
No person may intreduce the tollowing types of pellutants into a

POTW:

B

(13 iy trueked or huuled pollwants. excepr ar discharge poinds
destenaied by the POTIV (Emphasis added.)

Likewise, 40 CFR 3.5 provides. us follows:
| T |he following pollulants shall not be introduced into a POTW:

kR

{3 Lty trucked or hauled pollutants, excepr at discharge poinis
designated v the POTIE (Emiphasis added.)

Thus, ¢ POTW. in tus instance the Galva WWTFE, has the authority under botb 35 111, Adm.
Code 353 [T Adm. Code 307 T101(13) and 40 CFR 403.53(8) to desiygnate discharge points where
“la]ny trucked or hauled pollutunis™ may be discharged.

ALC did, i lact, comply with both 35 111, Adm. Code 207.1101(13) and 40 CFR
203 Sy with revard to the discharge of leachate Attached hereto as Exhibit "B (s the Affidavit
of Bk Vardipan, manager and tanker truck driver for ALC, confirming such compliance. There,
Erik Vardipan staes that on AMay 32011 Greg Thompson, Water and Sewer Supenntendent. City
of Galva, designated o discharge point to discharge all leachate rom ALC into the sewers of the
Galhva WWTFEF, That Jischarge point was at the main sewer interceptor to the North Treatment
Plant. Al of leachate from ALC that was subsequently discharged into the Galva WWTF was
dhischaryed at that same designated discharge pomt. Therefore. the discharge that is the subject
al Count IV of the Complaimt complied with the provisions of 35 T Adm. Code 307.1101(13)
and 400 TR H03.3(8) because it was discharged at pomnts designated hy the POTW. In addition,

35 I Adm Code 307 1100(13) und 40 CFR 403.5(8), 1n referring to the word “wm™” trueked or
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